1.4 Impact on the Company’s financial position
The following pro forma balance sheet indicates the impact of the Placement, as well as the potential
impact of the Conditional Placement contemplated by Resolutions 3 and 4, and the redemption of
the Convertible Notes contemplated by Resolutions 5, 6 and 7 on the Company’s financial position,
based upon the following assumptions and qualifications:

(a) all issues of Shares and Attaching Options in connection with the Company’s Placement in
June 2019, the placement of all Rights Issue shortfall , and contemplated by the Resolutions
set out in this Notice of Meeting being approved, and all documentation related to the
Convertible Note restructure being completed;

(b) there being no other material changes to the Company’s Statement of Financial Position since
31 December 2018; and

(c) the activities of the Company since 31 December 2018 not being recognised in the pro forma
Statement of Financial Position.

Statutory Historical Placement Placement Proforma Historical
Balance Sheet Tranche 1 Tranche 2 Rights Issue Convertible note Fees Balance Sheet

31/12/2018 Adjustments Adjustments* Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 31/12/2018
Assets
Cash and equivalents 6,600 3,199 253 6,572 (635) 15,990
Trade and other  receiveables 2,838 2,838
Other 371 371
Total current assets A$('000) 9,809 3,199 253 6,572 – (635) 19,199

Other receivables 889 889
Plant and equipment 352 352
Intangibles 23,321 23,321
Deferred tax 593 593
Total non-current assets A$('000) 25,155 – – – – – 25,155

Total assets A$('000) 34,964 3,199 253 6,572 – (635) 44,354

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,780 4,780
Employee benefits 1,047 1,047
Provisions 45 45
Contract liabilties - deferred service income 260 260
Total current liabilities A$('000) 6,132 – – – – – 6,132

Deferred tax 624 624
Employee benefits 254 254
Convertible note 6,913 (3,135) 3,778
Total non-current liabilities A$('000) 7,791 – – – (3,135) – 4,656

Total liabilities A$('000) 13,923 – – – (3,135) – 10,788

Net assets A$('000) 21,041 3,199 253 6,572 3,135 (635) 33,566

Equity
Issued capital 76,306 3,199 253 6,572 3,135 (635) 88,831
Other contributed equity 1,693 1,693
Reserves 1,858 1,858
Accumulated losses (58,816) (58,816)
Total equity A$('000) 21,041 3,199 253 6,572 3,135 (635) 33,566

1.5 Consequence if the Convertible Note restructure Resolutions are not approved
The members of the Board who are not holders of Convertible Notes, being Mr Tim Handley, Mr
Jorge Mejia, Mr Joe Hanna and Mr Donald Cahill, consider that the restructure of the Company’s
Convertible Notes contemplated by Resolutions 5, 6, 7 and 8 represents an excellent outcome for
the Company.

Mr Simon Clausen, who controls Startive has a material personal interest in the outcome of
Resolutions 3, 6 and 8, and does not express a view with respect those Resolutions generally.

Mr Michael Fitzpatrick, who controls Log Creek and therefore has a material personal interest in the

[…]

basis and 25.0% on an undiluted, shortfall basis if the following occurred:

 No other investors exercise the right to the existing unlisted options at AUD 0.17;

 No other investors exercise the right to the new listed options at AUD 0.10;

 No other noteholder converts the Convertible Notes to equity at the revised maturity date.

Startive’s maximum potential effective shareholdings will not exceed 20% under the Proposed Conversion
and Proposed Restructure of the Convertible Notes.

2.5 Reason for the Proposed Conversion and Proposed Restructure of the
Convertible Notes

If the Proposed Conversion and Proposed Restructure of the Convertible Notes does not proceed,
LatAm may need to redeem the Convertible Notes on their current maturity date of 30 April 2020, which
would require capital expenditure by LatAm. LatAm may need to seek other funding opportunities in
order to provide it with the funds necessary for the operations of LatAm. There can be no guarantee that
other funding will be available on acceptable terms, or at all.

LatAm
Pro-forma Capital Structure post the Proposed Conversion and Proposed Restructure

Log Creek Other Total Log Creek Other Total

New Capital issued under the Proposed Conversion
Placement Shares at Conversion Price of AUD 0.055 36,363,636 21,713,084 58,076,720 36,363,636 21,713,084 58,076,720
One free option for every two shares issued under the Proposed Conversion @ AUD 0.10 18,181,818 10,856,542 29,038,360 18,181,818 10,856,542 29,038,360

New Capital issued under the Proposed Restructure
New convertible notes @ AUD 0.10 46,829,493 6,899,133 53,728,627 46,829,493 6,899,133 53,728,627
Options issued on conversion of notes @ AUD 0.10 23,414,747 3,449,567 26,864,313 23,414,747 3,449,567 26,864,313

Total new capital issued under the Proposed Conversion and Proposed Restructure 124,789,695 42,918,325 167,708,020 124,789,695 42,918,325 167,708,020

Outstanding shares post the Equity Raising 82,760,621 717,925,994 800,686,616 82,760,621 607,349,956 690,110,577
Less existing convertible notes @ AUD 0.16 (37,954,918) (11,213,872) (49,168,791) (37,954,918) (11,213,872) (49,168,791)

Complete Pro-forma Capital Structure 169,595,398 749,630,447 919,225,845 169,595,398 639,054,409 808,649,806

Percentage holding - diluted 18.4% 81.6% 21.0% 69.5%
Percentage holding - maximum 22.5% 77.5% 25.0% 75.0%

No Shortfall Shortfall

LatAm Autos Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

6 September 2019

P a g e | 1 8

2.6 Conditions Precedent

2.6.1 Provision of the Proposed Conversion and Proposed Restructure

Summarised below are the conditions precedent for the provision of the Proposed Conversion:

 LatAm enters into written agreements with noteholders to redeem AUD 3.2 million of the existing

Convertible Note balance and subscription for shares in LatAm by the noteholders up to the